

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

FRENZETTA WILSON and RONNIE
DICKERSON, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

NO. 4:20-cv-00152-KGB

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
LITIGATION COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

 A. Plaintiffs And Class Counsel Vigorously Litigated On Behalf Of The Class For More Than Two Years. 2

 B. The Settlement..... 3

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Legal Standard For Awarding Attorneys’ Fees..... 4

 B. The Percentage Of The Fund Method Is Appropriate In This Common Fund Case..... 5

 C. The Requested 30% Fee Is Reasonable Under the Circumstances. 6

 1. Time and Labor Required and the Risk Assumed by Class Counsel. 7

 2. The Results Achieved. 8

 3. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Issues, the Significant Skill of Experienced Counsel, and the Customary Fee for Similar Work. 9

 4. Time Limitations Imposed by Client or Circumstances, the Undesirability of the Case, and the Preclusion of Other Employment. 11

 5. The Absence of Objections by Members of the Class to Fees Requested by Counsel... 11

III. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO BE REIMBURSED FOR THEIR REASONABLE LITIGATION EXPENSES. 12

IV. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO SERVICE AWARDS..... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 n. 16 (1984)	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 478, 100 S. Ct. 745 (1980)	5
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 10, 13
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116, 123, 5 S. Ct. 387 (1885)	4
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8 th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Econo-Med Pharmacy, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics Corp.</i> , Case No. 1:16-cv-00789-TWP-MPB (S.D. Ind.)	10
<i>Griffin v. Jim Jamison</i> , 188 F.3d 996 (8 th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	8
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8 th Cir. 2017)	5, 10
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Flight Transp. Corp. Sec. Litigation</i> , 685 F. Supp. 1092 (D. Minn. 1987).....	8
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 05-1708 DWF/AJB, 2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008), amended in part, No. MDL 05-1708 DWF/AJB, 2008 WL 3896006 (D. Minn. Aug. 21, 2008).....	5
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003).....	6

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys. Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 9

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 1, 5

In re Xcel Energy Inc. Securities Derivative and “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. April 8, 2005) 6, 8, 11

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716460 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 12

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 6

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 4

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) 8

Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust,
643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981) 12

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
Case No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. April 4, 2016)..... 13

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 8

Marshall v. Green Giant Co.,
942 F.2d 539 (8th 1991) 9

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 5

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
Civil Action Nos. 2:04CV0000171 WRW, 2:05CV000134 WRW, 2009 WL 2486888 (E.D.
Ark. Aug. 12, 2009)..... 2, 6

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 5

Phillips v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-2711 (WMW/LIB), 2022 WL 832085 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 10, 12, 13

Rawa v. Monsanto Co.,
934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019) 5

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat. Bank,
307 U.S. 161, 164-65, 59 S. Ct. 777 (1939) 4

Williams v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
Case No. 4:11-cv-00749-KGB (E.D. Ark.) (June 1, 2018) 10

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... 8

Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 13
